ST. JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. e
PO BOX 549  PHONE 22048216 (s L
PORT 8T. JOE. FLORIDA 32458

November 25, 1996

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commisgion
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 860003-GU
Dear Ms. Bayo,

Enclosed for filing are an original and ten copies of St. Joe
Natural Gas Company’'s Petition for Approval of Mid Course
Correction to Approved PGA Factor for Application to Bills to be
rendered from December 1, 1996 through March 31, 1997 in the above-
referenced.

Please indicate receipt of this document by stamping the
enclosed extra copy of this letter.

Your attention to this filing is appreciated.

; Sincerely,

a’ /4¢2€Etfw4hh”f’
ACK = Stuart Shoaf
AFA i B58 President
APF —= Enclosures

cc: All Parties of Record
{
3 WOOH UYH
i HAIVHLSINIKO®
‘ Y
¥ 0} ! : 95, Kyus € 974N
! : S 34135 T DOCUMENT NUMBER -DATE

12638 NOV26 &

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



ij“g LS T

rne v 7ie

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Purchase Gas DOCKET NO. 960003-GU
Adjustment (PGA) True-Up

PETITION OF ST. JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL OF MID-COURSE CORRECTION TO APPROVED PGA

FACTOR FOR APPLICATION TO BILLS TO BE RENDERED
7

St. Joe Natural Gas Co. ("SJING") hereby files its petition for
approval of a revision, through a mid-course correction, to its
purchased gas adjustment ("PGA") factor to be applied to bills ren-
dered for meter readings to be taken beginning December 1, 1996
through March 31, 1997, inclusive, and in support thereof says:

1. The name of the petitioner and the mailing address of its

principal office is:

St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 549

Port St. Joe, Florida 32457

2. The names and mailing address of the persons authorized to
receive notices and communications with respect to this petition
are:

Stuart L Shoaf, President
St. Joe Natural Gas Company
P.O. Box 549

Port St. Joe, Florida 32457

3, By its Orders Nos. 24463 and 24463-A in this docket, the
Commission adopted a revised method for the recovery of purchased
gas costs by regulated natural utilities, to be used for the
recovery of such costs commencing October 1, 1991. These orders
provide that a natural gas utility's purchased gas coscs are to be

recovered through a levelized PGA factor for the period April-

March, with the levelized PGA factor to serve as a cap, Or maximum
DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

12638 Nov26 &

FPSC-RECOROS/REPORTING




recovery factor. Order No. 24463 also provides:
",.. Autility may at its option, forﬁally'requeat a mid-
course correction if reprojected expenses for the
remaining period exceed projected revenues by approxi-
mately 10% for the twelve month period, when using the
Commission-approved purchased gas cost cap."

4. By its Order No. PSC-96-0323-FOF-GU (March 5, 1996), the
Commission approved a PGA factor (or cap) for SJNG for the April
1996 - March 1997 period 34.600 cents per therm. This factor was
based on SING’s projected purchased gas costs for the twelve-month
projection period (including the true-up for the period April, 1995
through March, 1996) of $7,766,745 and total sales of 23,423,398
therms.

5. As indicated by the revised Schedule E-2, S8SJNG's

projected expenses for the period April, 1996 through March, 1997
will exceed revenues by approximately ten percent (10%).
Specifically, SJING's expenses for the period will be $2,926,132
while its revenues for the same period would be $2,619,422,
resulting in a projected difference of $306,710, or 10% of
expenses.
6. The projected underrecovery of gas costs is approximately 4.13
cents per therm. Approving this increase in the PGA factor would
allow SJNG to avoid a B8.16 cents per therm increase in the PGA
factor effective April, 1997, when the current true-up cullection
of .403 cents per therm expires.

7. SING requests that the Commission approve an increase in
its PGA factor from 34.600 cents per therm to 55,80 cents per
therm, which is equal to the average cost of gas including the

true-up factor, for the months of November 1996 through March 1997.




SJNG requests that this increased PGA factor be approved for
application to bills rendered for meter readings taken on and after
December 1, 1996, and continue in effect until a new cap is
approved by order of Commission. Applying this increased PGA
factor for the period December 1, 1996 through March 31, 1997 will
allow SING to recover its projected gas costs during the remaining
months in the PGA period and help reduce the impact on ratepayers
during the twelve months beginning April, 1997.

8. Because of the need to reduce the projected underrecovery
of expenses, it is necessary that the increased cap be approved for
application to ratepayers’ bills beginning December 1, 1995. SJNG
recognizes that this will require the Commission to deviate from
its usual policy of making changes in rates and charges effective
30 days after the Commission’s vote approving the rate change.
However, there is not sufficient time to hold a hearing on the
changes prior to the Commission’s considerating of the requested
change. In addition, the Commission has previously approved a mid-
course correction in this docket to become effective at an earlier
date under similar circumstances when the amount of the projected
underrecovery was substantial. See In re: Purchased Gas Ajustment
(PGA) True-Up, Order No. PSC-94-0207-FOF-FU (February 21, 199%4),
approving an increase in the authorized purchase gas adjustment

factor (or cap) for West Florida Natural Gas Company. See also_In

|*r -

U e ana ¥ nasgeca OwWe over

Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-92-0271-FOF-EI (April

29, 1992), approving a decrease in the fuel adjustment factors for

Florida Power Corporation and In re: Fuel and Purchaged Power Cost




Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factoxr, Order

No. 2135 (June 5, 1989), approving an increase in the fuel
adjustment factors for Florida Power & Light Company.

9. SJING also recognizes there will not be time to conduct a
prudency review of the Company’s re-projections of purhcased gas
costs prior to the implementation of the increase in the PGA factor
sought by this petition. However, pursuant to the procedures in
this docket, such prudency review will occur as a matter of course
at the hearing to be held in this docket in February 1997. If the
increase in the cost recovery cap is ultimately fourd imprudent,
SJNG's ratepayers will suffer no harm, since any coste found
imprudent will be disallowed for recovery and flow back to the
ratepayers through the true-up mechanism inherent in the
calculation of the PGA factor for the subsequent period.

WHEREFORE, St. Joe Natural Gas Co. petitions the Commission to
approve its proposed increase in its PGA factor from 34.600 cents
per therm to 55.800 cents per therm to be applied to customer bills
rendered for meter reading taken on and after December 1, 1996
through March 31, 1997.

Dated this 25th day of November, 1996.
Respectfully submitted,

Stuart L. Shoaf, President

St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 549

Port St. Joe, Florida 32456

(904) 229-8216

eat-rtre)

Stuart L. Shoaf, President




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of St. Joe
Natural Gas Company’s Petition for Approval of Mid-Course
Correction to Approved PGA Factor for Application to Bills to be
Rendered from December 1996 through March 31, 1957 in Docket No.
960003-GU have been served this 25th day of November 1996 upon the

following:

Sheila L Erstling John W. McWhirter, Esq.
Division of Legal Services McWhirter, Grandnff & Reeves
Florida Puble Service Commission P.0O. Box 3350
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Rm 370 Tampa, Fl. 33601-3350
Lee L. Willis, Esq. Mr. Russell D Chapman
James D. Beasley, Esqg. Administrator, Support Services
Ausley & McMullen Tampa Electric Co.
P.0. Box 391 P.0O. Box 111
Tallahassee, Fl. 32302 Tampa, Fl. 33601-0111
Joseph A McGlothin, Esq. Jack Shreve, Esq.
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin Public Counsel

Davidson & Bakas, PA Office of the Public Counsel
117 S. Gadsden St. 111 West Madison St., Rm 812
Tallahassee, F1, 32301 Tallahassee, F1. 32301
Wayne L. Schiefelbein, Esq. Ansley Watson, Jr., Esqg.
Gatlin, Woods, Carlson MacFarlane, Ferguson, Alliscn

& Cowdery & Kelly

1709-D Mahan Drive P.O. Box 1531
Tallahassee, Fl1. 32308 Tampa, Fl. 33601

A

Stuart L Shoaf, President




[come ANy T JOE NATLRAL GAS CO PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT Shecu E - 18 SIS
COST RECOVERY CLAUSH CALCULATION T e T
| REVISED ESTIMATE FOR THE PROJECTED PERIOD: APRILGS  Thiough  MARGH 97 Docket #000003- GU
: B e ———
-
| h1!.| TR Pl s T ~FEVSED PROJECTION ——— — -~~~
e COBY OF GAS FURCHASED APRioo | MAY | JUN | JUL . _AUG SeP L+.+11 EJ|EIIIEI|EII
I COMMOOITY (Prsina) $0.03843| SIAMGST| $1455098| 31443418 B4B2151| $5.12363| $AI7T8)] SSCW00! $5.00800] SASI00| SSEIRO00| ISSMG00| $08.05218
2 NO NOTCE SERVICE 00 000 saco saco 80.00 00 000 !S_ %000 0 Ko $0.00 8000
3 SWING SERVICE =g %00 .00 ®oo 00 som $0.00 0w $0.00 sa0c 80,00 a0 8000
4 COMMODITY (Ctnar) $224204.00 | $I51.078.11 | B405.880 53 | $44400%. 14| £32.30000| $4450437 | $10.30628| $65,00000 | $85,00000|$12500000 | 8500000 S70.90000 B1.9515T0.M
5 DEMAND $152304.54 $15A205.27 |$152122 71 (157,004 56| §37,477.08| §37. $94,45481| §77,77200| S0036400, $8036400| §7T253700 SAC.IS400 51,181,048 37
8 OTHER 00| mLI7ass] 5000 [BASTOM) 0.0 000! (sa17e.35] $0.00 $0.00 T 8000 8000 (81181924
7 COMMODITY (Ppsine) samapd) 70| 02404| SATeas1| S27eas| Saeice| 001! RMps00] mTeat0]| 7emn| saa0| SaTeao0| S43eSTNY
8 DEMAND 2035240 EN.0875| 520504 £21,11225| £21,16260| 852030400 $21,2300) $2072100| £21.41200| R141200] $19.33000| $21.41200| EISAMSL
{$108.00) $0.00 $0.00| (3157517 $0.00 $0.00 80.00 $0.00 s0.00 $0.00 8000, ($108217)
w0 taco $0.00 $0.00 s0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 .00 #0.00 $0.00 #0200 0o .00
11 TOTAL COST (142+3+4+5+8)—{T+8+0+10) $302,591 52| B407.604 85 | $548065 50 8585450 40 | 51.301.19] $60.00822| $80,40853 | 512047500 | §144201.00 | S1BATIA00 $140503 00 | §130 556 00 5260813197
12 NET UNSILLED =000 $2.00 $0.00 30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 a0 0.00 86,50 w0
13 COMPANY USE 2077 =88 s1a81 $17.54 s $18.05 S10.85 0.00 $0.00 0.0 $0.00/ 0.0 S84
14 TOTAL THERM SALES 435588 60| $508 678 04 | $554 14784 [$554005 40| $30.657.58] S84131 ] $3818050| BST880 10| $84.08480 815277 7Y 6118260.60] $6 12460 B2 11ATE 01
e S PURCHASED
15 COMMODITY (Ppeline) 14903001 2041120| 2131000| 2124400 652140 702600, SA08T0, GA0B00 784960 prﬂl TIA0M0| Te4800| 12408500
18 NO NOTICE SERVICE ° [} o o 0 [ o| o o o
17 SWING SERVICE o o o o o o o [ [
& COMMOOITY (Cther) pes120| 1558470] 1712300 172a820| 1253%0) 23600 te2e| 1sasem  o4z7al  avmser| dosimel  eso  Tasse0e
19 DEMAND 2001200] 200830 2001000| 2008300 2000, 777.000) 1621300] 1Ma7o0] 1201500 10tseo| 1zsaseo| 1mrswel 217TRe®
20 0THER o [ L} o o 0 o o o o
_LESS END-USE CONTRACT. °
21 COMMODITY (Ppaina) AT4.B00 40, £20 4T4.800 490,430 400,420 474,600 491,550 ATT 000 &2 900 453 900 445 200 | &0, ATOTS0
22 DEMAND 47000, 49000, 4TT.O00,  42900{ 462900 477.000) 462900 477000 462900 @900 5200 @0 5200500
n ) o [ [ [ 0 [ o [ e o
24 TOTAL PURCHMASES (154 18417+ 18+20)= (21 + = #2870 1ss30700| 105a4s0| te%4g70) 1170 28000 8380 91700 301780 maeen 25100 TAMG0
28 NET UNBILLED -] ] 0 -] o o o ) ] -1 ol o
20 COMPANY USE [ a5 4 2 0 "] 58 [ a1 135! 120 e 807
27 TOTAL THERM SALES 853401| 15418e8! 1siazni 1sTassol 125188 wizass]  wiastzl  wearas|  sneme|  sevees| meven| sieel  7azan
e CENTE PER THERM :
28 COMMOCITY (Ppeiing) (s 000705  GO00S81| 00N OCOETS] QOO739| 000720) OCOSw| OCO764| OoO7ed]  QCO7TS4|  C.OO7EM oo™l 000709
29 NO NOTICE SERVICE @S 55 =5 =) = =] ERA AR ERA ERR (=] ERR 2 [522]
30 SWING SERVICE ann ERA =R =350 &=A A = EAR A EFA &R A _Il_ [5:1]
21 COMMODITY (Cther) (ane o2azw| o=z2sas o2s7ss|  o02sa0)  oco0s]  O274s|  033758)  ooTeos|  a3nes| 0zves?]  O@oees! 024000
32 DEMAND e oos2es] ocoszve| oOos243] oo o04sos| ooae0| COSES]  QOSTIS|  QOSTIS| QOSTTS cosIs oS
2 OTHER (2720 = &n R =R &R = @an on =5 =1 = m!_ A
_LESS END-USE CONTRACT
34 COMMOOTY Pipating = ooo7e4| ooo7es| ooored| 000764 OQ0O7e4] QOCO7G4|  OODE2D OOGTED.  QOCTED|  Q.OOTED|  @coTEO| aooTes|  0.007S!
35 DEMAND wz 004288 OO0 O ooyl 004290 00T 04328] OO0444| 0044 004344 00| 0O  0.04N2]
3 oz &R BA A = ERRA ERA R ERR 20 ERR =2 oA ERR
37 TOTAL COST (117249 038743 ©0320%| 03308 03580 074N 027700 2%47| 0&7VTR| 050110 aarera e.u_l_ 0.20308/
38 NET UNBILLED 0225 ERA ERR = ERA ERA ERR ERR ERA &R ERR A &R ERA
35 COMPANY USE (aen ERA| 03005 020005 02005 020005] o02e0s| 03080 000000 O . Q00000 Go0O00) Q00D QSRR
40 TOTAL THERM BALES (1zn 036025| O3ZZTH] O40S] OIT0RS, 041013  0.5601 7e2re| 067203] o0so124| s ocewes] omoww oxeso
41 TRLE-LP E-2) 000403 000403 0003 000403| 000403 000403| 000403 GO0 0o000d| 000603| Oooe0d] 000 DOOSDY
42 TOTAL COST OF GAS 40+41) 036428] 039081 OMMasH| 0I7ace] o4ras|  osaTOe 78002| 0e7e08| 05087| 0S4 oasws| 052413 0.0
43 REVENUE TAX “ACTOR 109960  1.02080| 102980 102000 102000 102960 o000 102060  1o2oeo 02080 1oee0l  1co9e0 102980
44 PGA FACTOR ADJUSTED FOR TAXES (42x4%) 030566] 034D 0ISTE| 0608 04243 05832 a6ee0/| 052023 53551 Oacazs| 053064 04100
45 PGA FACTOR ROUNDED TO NEAREST .001 300 a3 0358 0.586 0.420 0584 0.600 052 538 o408 054 o4
Az, Now 68 - Mar @7 2.55800




[COMPANY:  ST. JOE NATURAL GAS CO.

CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AMOUNT Schecule E-2 -,
[ Exnibad
FOR THE CURRENT PERIOD: APRL 98 Through MARCH 87 Dokt 960003 - GU
§18-2
----------------- e e e s e e === LA
APROS | MAY | JUN | A | AUG | SEP | ocT | nov | Ny | FEB | WAR | PERICO
TRUE - UP CALCULATION |
1 PURCHASED GA3 COST $224.265| $351,078| SA05381) S444,005 $32300) $44088| 319300 $85000, $A5000| 5125000 335000 $70000 $1.951570
2 TRANSPORTATION COST $138267| $148847| S142515| $140708| S$18065 $18320| $70230| $38475| 81201 $81,738] 385503 ss0.808 $672.5682
3TOTAL $I62.532| SAGT.025) 5548000 SS85483 s3I $83,308 $50.639| S$123475' 5148201] $186.735| $140.503| $130.895 t=2-= RE=]
4 FUEL REVENUES $435500| $500.670, $554145| $554.035) S$30058 $I0841| $38,100| $67.882| S84885| $152777) $118.200| $9627|  S2TIAETE
(NET OF REVENUE TAX)
5 TRUE-UP (COLLECTED) ORREFUNDED|  (7.871]  (S7.871) (@(7.871) G(7871] (7.87) (7871) (7.871) (7.871) (7.871) (78671} (7471 @747 (304454
8 FUEL REVENUE APPLICABLE TO PERIOD| $427.007| 8408805, $548277| 8576.184| s28.788| s$20670| suo318| $80011] 70813 $144908| $110418) 900288 s2e19.422
LINE4 (+ or -)LINES) [
7 TRUE - UP PROVISION - THIS PERIOD sasies| 81180 @219 30329 (322, 350,320) (383, 341 (340, mm‘
e i ] |
8 INTEREST PROVISION-THIS PERIOD @1 mj S8 ss2 sz 525 35071 1. (R (3] f5,180]
© BEGINNING OF PERIOD TRUE-UP AND | @73.41 cmaJ s3524| $14328| $120:  (S1.718) (3282 m’”‘ (3130,008] (3168, ctm.a (3258, 373414
INTEREST |
10 TRUE-UPCOLLECTED OR REFUNDED) | $7.871|  $7.871| S7471 §7471| S7A7T1| S7.871| 37871 747\ 78T\ 78T  $7871| §747 594,454
(REVERSE OF LINE 5) {
10aFLEX RATE REFUND (f applicabis) 80 50 %0 20 5] 0 s0 80| 80 %0 0 %0 0
11 TOTAL ESTIMATEDYAC TUAL TRUE-U® $3524) 14328 $12032| (LT10] ($28.248) ($TO.941) ($136,006) (31 (5233.382) (3250,750) muw‘ {5250.850)
(T+8+0+10+10a) |
INTEREST PROVISION |
12 BEGINNING TRUE -UP AND S73.414 (8545] $8524| 814328 S$12082 @1 .m1 (879,641) (3138,038] (31 (233,362] (3256.750)
INTEREST PROMVISION (9) ! .
13 ENDING TRUE~UP BEFORE $8.508 sw4278 s12870 ($1.741) mm{ m&‘ mus:q 3197, =N m (3389.527)
INTEREST (12+7-5) : ; i
14 TOTAL (12413) B7aTel]  sTee2| 22801 £27.198) $110¢1 (3107,048] (5215,475) (3430, iuu.ﬂ .
15 AVERAGE (50% OF 14) $3681] $11.400) 5133500 85508 (31 B107.737) (3166, {$215,340] (32444001 (3273,143) !
18 INTEREST RATE ~ FIRST 5.50] 540 840 582 545 5.40 5.44 538 581 LT 581 581 |
DAY OF MONTH
17 INTEREST RATE - FIRST 540 540 ET 545 540 544 538 58 581 581 581 581
DAY OF SUBSEQUENT MONTH
18 TOTAL (16+17) 10.90 1080 108 1087 1085 1084 1082 1.9 1.8 1ne 1ne 182
19 AVERAGE (50% OF 18) 545 54 5.46 5485 5425 s.42 541 5.505 | 5.81 581 58 58
20 MONTHLY AVERAGE (10/12 Moniths) 0.454 0.450 0455 0.457 0.452 0.452 0.451 0488 0484 0484 0.484 0.484
21 INTEREST PROMISION (15:20) -168 18 52 e 25 -g8|  -243 -502|  -808| -1043] -11s4] -1322 [L=h






